Revenue from our one-stop payment services increased by 26.5% from RMB2,754.3 million for
the year ended December 31, 2022 to RMB3,485.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2023,
primarily due to the increase in our GPV and fee rate4.

In-store e-commerce services

We commenced to provide in-store e-commerce services in December 2020. Revenue from in-store
e-commerce services decreased by 71.0% from RMB354.2 million for the year ended December
31, 2022 to RMB102.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2023, primarily due to the
implementation of our co-op model, as well as strategically offering concessions to merchants to
address intensified short-term market competition.

Merchant solutions

Revenue from our merchant solutions increased by 17.2% from RMB309.6 million for the year
ended December 31, 2022 to RMB363.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2023, primarily
due to our improved product monetization and offline merchants’ growing willingness to pay.

4 After eliminating the impact of the “Non-Recurring Adjustment on Revenue” to reflect a complete picture of
our operations.

11

Cost of Revenue

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our cost of revenue by nature for the years indicated:

For the year ended December 31,
2023 2022

RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Commissions and marketing costs 3,057,862 95.2 2,291,642 96.0
Amortization of other non-current assets 94,980 2.9 43,650 1.8
Raw materials and consumables 14,829 0.5 13,421 0.6
Others 44,750 1.4 38,378 1.6

Total 3,212,421 100.0 2,387,091 100.0

Our cost of revenue increased by 34.6% from RMB2,387.1 million for December 31, 2022, to
RMB3,212.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2023, primarily due to the increase in
commission paid to our payment distribution channels following the increase in the total GPV of
our one-stop payment services.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our cost of revenue by business type for the years
indicated:

For the year ended December 31,
2023 2022

RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

One-stop payment services 3,146,532 98.0 2,221,884 93.1
In-store e-commerce services 20,195 0.6 115,975 4.8
Merchant solutions 45,694 1.4 49,232 2.1

Total 3,212,421 100.0 2,387,091 100.0

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin